Sturgis 4 pp. 4-27-93 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING
TUESDAY, APRIL 27, 1993
U.S. Senate,



Committee on Finance, Washington, DC.

The meeting was convened, pursuant to notice, at 12:27 p.m. in Room SD-215, Dirksen Senate Office Building, Hon. Daniel Patrick Moynihan (Chairman of the Committee) presiding.

Also present: Senators Baucus, Mitchell, Pryor, Riegle, Breaux, Conrad, Packwood, Grassley, and Hatch.

Also present: Lawrence O'Donnell, Jr., Staff
Director; Edmund Mihalski, Chief of Staff, Minority.

The Chairman. Would you mind if I interrupted very briefly to say that with Senator Mitchell's arrival 11
Senators have been present this morning, and accordingly it would be in order, I believe, and it is the view of the Ranking Member that we have had a rolling quorum having been established, the Chair proposes the following nominations to be reported, with the recommendation that each be confirmed.

Ronald K. Nobel of New York, Assistant Secretary of the Treasury; Leslie B. Samuels of New York, to be Assistant Secretary of the Treasury; and Frank N. Newman of California to be an Under Secretary of the Treasury;

There is a second. All in favor will say aye.

and Jack Duvore of Texas to be an Assistant Secretary of

(A chorus of ayes.)

The Chairman. The ayes have it. Is there any opposition?

(No response.)

the Treasury.

The Chairman. There is none.

Unanimously the Department nominees are reported out.

Mr. Samuels, your prospects look better by the day.

(Laughter.)

Mr. Samuels. Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

The Chairman. Thank you, Mr. Mitchell. I know it

1	has not been easy for you to get here.
2	(Whereupon, the meeting adjourned at 12:28 p.m.)
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
L7	
L8	
L9	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
ا ب	

## CERTIFICATE

\_

This is to certify that the foregoing proceedings of an Executive Committee Meeting, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, held on April 27, 1993, were transcribed as herein appears and that this is the original transcript thereof.

WILLIAM J. MOFFITT

Official Court Reporter

Villiam J. Moll

My Commission Expires April 14, 1994.